
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1191   
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD MARCH, 2015/PHALGUNA 12, 1936 (SAKA) 
 
RECRUITMENT OF SC/ST IN CAPF 

1191.  DILEEP SINGH BHURIA, MP 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the total number of persons belonging to SC/ST category in  the  
Central Armed Police Forces(CAPF) rank, gender and force-wise; 
 
(b) whether there is a sharp decrease in recruitment of persons 
belonging  to SC/ST category in the CAPF; 
 
(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; 
 
(d) whether Government has  conducted any special recruitment 
drive for SCs/STs recently; and  
 
(e)  if so, the details  thereof? 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

(a)  The total number of persons belonging to SC/ST category in 
the Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) is as under :-  

Name of the 
Force 

SC ST 

CRPF 52637 28309 

CISF 21595 12472 
SSB 12780 9766 
BSF 43020 25729 
ITBP 15507 8043 
ARs 6325 10755 

TOTAL 151864 95074 
 

Force-wise, rank-wise, gender-wise detailed break-up are enclosed 
at Annexure I:-  
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(b) & (c)   It has not been possible to fill up all the vacancies under 
SC/ST categories in the absence of eligible candidates.  Some of the 
steps taken to enhance employability of reserved category 
candidates are:- 

(i) Imparting of finishing training and interview skills. 

(ii) Conduct of separate recruitment drives for allied officers. 

(iii) Wide publicity to special recruitment drives by 
forwarding copies to National Commission for SC/ST and State 
Commissions. 

 

(d) & (e)   The CAPFs have conducted special recruitment drive for 
SC/ST.  Details are at Annexure II: 
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L.S.U.S.Q.NO. 1191 FOR 3.3.2015 

Annexure-I 

CRPF 

S.No. Rank SC ST 
  Male Female Male Female 

 
1. IG 2 - 1 - 
2. DIG 20 - 12 1 
3. Comdt. 55 1 27 1 
4. 2-IC 48 2 25 2 
5. Dy.Comdt 109 9 55 1 
6. AC 407 7 197 5 
7. Medical Officers 37 16 24 18 
8. SM 28 3 15 7 
9. Insp 664 37 228 24 
10. SI                                                                                   2123 151 767 77 
11. ASI 3285 109 1435 60 
12. HC 8294 138 3512 62 
13. Constable  36413 679 21307 446 
 Total 51485 1152 27605 704 
 
CISF 

S.No. Rank SC ST 
  Male Female Male Female 
1. DIG 1 - 2 - 
2. AIG/Comdt. 8 - 6 1 
3. Dy.Comdt. 26 - 14 - 
4. AC 147 3 66 1 
5. Insp 297 14 167 6 
6. SI 1261 135 529 62 
7. ASI 1238 59 678 30 
8. HC 4095 57 1723 17 
9. Const. 13322 915 8422 743 
10. Sr. AO 1 - - - 
11. SO 3 - 2 - 
12. Sr. PS 1 - - - 
13. Assistant 3 1 - - 
14. Accountant - - 1 - 
15. Sr. HT-II - 1 - - 
16. Stn. GD.-I - 1 - - 
17. Pharmacist 3 - - - 
18. N.O. 3 - 1 1 
19. TOTAL 20409 1186 11611 861 
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SSB 

      Sl.No. Rank SC ST 

 
  Male Female Male Female 

1 IG 0 0 1 0 
2 DIG 4 0 4 0 
3 Commandant 7 0 3 0 
4 Second-In Commandant 6 1 1 0 
5 Deputy Commandant 14 0 8 0 
6 Medical Offiers (AC to CO) 13 5 8 4 
7 Assistant Commandant 89 2 51 0 
8 Area Organiser 1 0 5 2 
9 JAO 4 0 2 0 

10 SAO 23 0 10 0 
11 Circle Organiser 4 0 2 0 
12 Asst. Director 2 0 1 0 
13 Section Officer 10 0 2 2 
14 Accounts Officer 1 0 0 0 
15 APO 3 0 2 0 
16 SFO 2 0 0 0 
17 AIA 0 0 1 0 
18 SVO 1 0 0 0 
19 Executive Engineer 1 0 0 0 
20 Asst Engineer Gr.1 3 0 1 0 
21 Asst Engineer Gr.1I 1 0 1 0 
22 Inspector 86 0 8 0 
23 Sub Inspector 303 2 218 6 
24 ASI 380 0 295 1 
25 Assistant  9 1 2 0 
26 Private Secretary 3 0 1 0 
27 PA 4 0 2 0 
28 FO 5 0 1 0 
29 DFO 25 1 10 5 
30 HC 1969 1 1746 4 
31 NK 64 0 226 0 
32 LNK 38 0 83 0 
33 CT 9191 174 6831 101 
34 UDC 9 2 3 2 
35 Peon 37 7 10 6 
36 Stenographer 3 1 0 0 
37 FPO 3 0 0 0 
38 AFO 22 4 15 3 
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39 SFA 84 14 40 2 
40 FA 16 6 6 0 
41 Store Keeper 1 0 0 0 
42 Record Sorter 1 0 0 0 
43 Daftry 0 1 1 0 
44 Safaiwala 56 1 1 0 
45 Mali 2 0 0 0 

46 
Staff Car Driver 
Grade-II 19 0 10 0 

47 Cleaner (MT) 1 0 2 0 
48 Dispatch Rider 1 0 0 0 
49 Assistant (Cook) 1 0 1 0 
50 Washerman 9 0 0 0 
51 Maid Servant 0 1 0 2 
52 Waterman 5 0 2 0 
53 Group Leader 0 0 2 0 
54 Chowkidar 8 0 6 0 
55 Clerk 1 0 0 0 
56 Bearer 2 0 0 0 
57 Pharmacist 3 0 0 0 
58 Lab Technician 4 1 0 0 
59 Nursing Assistant 1 0 0 1 
  TOTAL 12555 225 9625 141 

 

BSF 

S.No. Rank SC ST 
  Male Female Male Female 
1. DG - - - - 
2. ADG - - - - 
3. IG 2 - 1 - 
4. DIG 11 - 7 - 
5. Comdt 75 4 33 2 
6. 2-IC 60 1 30 1 
7. Dy.Comdt 242 2 130 2 
8. AC 281 2 136 2 
9. SM 4 - 4 - 
10. Insp 401 4 166 1 
11. SI 1354 43 565 38 
12. ASI 2459 28 1104 11 
13. HC 6358 38 2968 13 
14 NK 6 - 2 1 
15. L/NK 114 - 119 - 
16. Const. 30639 483 20073 267 
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17. Sr. PS 1 - - - 
18. SO 2 - - - 
19 UDC 2 - 1 - 
20. PS 1 - - - 
21. Jr. Acctt 1 - 2 - 
22. Asstt Suptd. 2 - - - 
23. Clk-ST Keeper 19 - 10 - 
24. Daftry 3 1 - - 
25. Cleaner 1 - - - 
26. Tradesman 9 - - - 
27. Kennel man 13 - - - 
28. Syce/Khoji 2 - 1 - 
29 Peon 3 2 - 3 
30. FCC 2 - - - 
31. Farash - 2 - - 
32. SWPR 318 - 36 - 
33. SWPR/S Man 4 - - - 
34. Draughtsman 2 - - - 
35. Rang Chkdr 1 - - - 
36. Ward Boy 8 3 - - 
37. Gardner 1 - - - 
38. Boat Man 1 - - - 
39 Matron 1 - - - 
40. Masalchi 2 - - - 
41. Table Boy 2 - - - 
 Total 42407 613 25388 341 
 

ITBP 

S.No. Rank SC ST 
  Male Female Male Female 
1. DG - - - - 
2. ADG - - - - 
3. IG 1 - 1 - 
4. DIG 8 - 4 - 
5. Comdt. 15 - 8 - 
6. 2 IC 16 - 6 - 
7. Dy.Comdt 17 1 9 - 
8. AC 106 2 54 1 
9. JAG 1 - - - 
10 MO to CMO 28 8 20 6 
11. IFA - - - - 
12. CAO - - - - 
13. SAO 1 - 1 - 
14. SO 3 - - - 
15. PS - - - - 
16. SM 20 1 16 - 
17. Insp 445 8 213 5 
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18. SI 784 16 334 4 
19. ASI 891 6 408 3 
20. HC 3591 31 1421 13 
21. Const. 9349 150 5432 83 
22. Asstt. 2 1 1 - 
23. PA - - - - 
24. UDC 4 1 - - 
 Total  15282 225 7928 115 
 

Assam Rifles 

S.No. Rank SC ST 
  Male Female Male Female 
1. 2IC 6 - 4 4 
2. Dy. Comdt. 5 1 1 - 
3. Asstt. Comdt. 10 - 14 2 
4. Subedar Major 30 - 24 - 
5. Subedar 150 - 65 - 
6. NaibSubedar 235 - 130 - 
7. Sr. Teacher 5 1 - - 
8. Jr. Teacher 9 1 3 2 
9. Hindi Translator 7 - 2 - 
10. Sister - 6 1 19 
11. Staff Nurse - 6 - 6 
12. Hindi Teacher 14 1 2 1 
13. Warrant Officer 236 - 166 - 
14. Havildar 1572 - 948 - 
15. Riflemen 3989 - 9316 - 
16. Female Attendant - 7 - 15 
17. Aya - 20 - 10 
18. ANM - 1 - 14 
19. VFA 3 - 1 - 
20. Hindi Typist 7 - 3 1 
21. Duftry 1 - - - 
22. Draughtman - 1 1 - 
23. Peon 1 - - - 
 TOTAL 6280 45 10681 64 
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Annexure -II 

Special Recruitment drive to fill up SC/ST in CRPF 

The vacancies  remained unfilled after  recruitment rallies have been 
organized/conducted to fill up the unfilled vacancies during the year 2012 and 
2013 for the post of CT/GD J&K  and 26 severely naxal  affected areas 
districts of 7 LWE States.  In addition to above special drive for 153 nos of 
back log vacancies (SC) for the post of HC(Min) has also been conducted. 

Special Recruitment drive to fill up SC/ST in CISF 

Year Notified Filed Backlog 
SC ST SC ST SC ST 

2012 1171 208 319 114 852 94 
2013 62 8 62 8 0 0 

 

Recruitment  of SC/ST in BSF for the last two years 

 Notified Filed Backlog 
 SC ST SC ST SC ST 
2012 1 14 - - 1 14 
2013 247 126 247 126 - - 
 

Details of Special recruitment rallies conducted in border districts flling 
in the AOR of ITBP is as under:- 

Sl. No. State Vacancy SC ST Total 
1. J&K 2011 

& 2012 
Advertised 
Filled 
Unfilled 

98 
0 
98 

2 
2 
0 

100 
2 
98 

2. Himachal 
Pradesh 
2012 

Advertised 
Filled 
Unfilled 

0 
0 
0 

1 
1 
0 

1 
1 
0 

3. Arunachal 
Pradesh 

Advertised 
Filled 
Unfilled 

2 
0 
2 

0 
0 
0 

2 
0 
2 

4. Sikkim Advertised 
Filled 
Unfilled 

4 
0 
4 

7 
7 
0 

11 
7 
4 

 

**** 
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